⊣ \$665.00 392

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM584349

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK		07/01/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CR BRANDS, INC.
Street Address:	8790 Beckett Road
City:	West Chester
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45069
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	SWEEP ACQUISITION COMPANY
Street Address:	25101 Chagrin Boulevard
City:	Cleveland
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44122
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	3926979	BLAST PACKS				
Registration Number:	3909421	ENZAMIX				
Registration Number:	3926978	MAX ENZYMES				
Registration Number:	3717598	MEAN GREEN				
Registration Number:	3717597	MEAN GREEN				
Registration Number:	2527208	OXYDOL				
Registration Number:	2686104	ORANGE FRESH				
Registration Number:	2346689	MEAN GREEN				
Registration Number:	2274962	MAGNUM POWER				
Registration Number:	1408119	MEAN GREEN				
Registration Number:	0850357	BIZ				
Registration Number:	1316463	BIZ				
Registration Number:	0423995	BIZ				
		TRADEMARK				

900556785 REEL: 006987 FRAME: 0508

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	1287574	PINE POWER			
Registration Number:	0962363	PINE POWER			
Registration Number:	3743563	AIR ACCENTS			
Registration Number:	3615752	DRYEL			
Registration Number:	2186197	DRYEL			
Registration Number:	3801082	DRYEL 3-IN-1 TOUCH-UP SPRAY			
Registration Number:	3808085	DRYEL ON THE GO			
Registration Number:	4050766	ODORLIFT			
Registration Number:	3012046	OPTIMESH			
Registration Number:	3629046	SPACE FRESHENER			
Registration Number:	3615742	ULTRACLEANING			
Registration Number:	2840267	DRAIN POWER			
Serial Number:	86073220	MEAN GREEN			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-586-3939

Email: kmartini@jonesday.com, ssaracene@jonesday.com,

pcyngier@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: KATHLEEN MARTINI/JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE
Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	447363-710005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHLEEN MARTINI
SIGNATURE:	/KATHLEEN MARTINI/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2020

Total Attachments: 10

source=PNC IP RELEASE#page1.tif source=PNC IP RELEASE#page2.tif source=PNC IP RELEASE#page3.tif source=PNC IP RELEASE#page4.tif source=PNC IP RELEASE#page5.tif source=PNC IP RELEASE#page6.tif source=PNC IP RELEASE#page7.tif source=PNC IP RELEASE#page8.tif source=PNC IP RELEASE#page9.tif source=PNC IP RELEASE#page9.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of July 1, 2020, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), to CR BRANDS, INC., a Delaware corporation and SWEEP ACQUISITION COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (collectively, "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark and Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2012 made by CR Brands, Inc. in favor of Grantee (the "2012 Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by CR Brands, Inc. to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks and Patents (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the 2012 Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 30, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4890/0457;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2014 made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "2014 Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks and Patents (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the 2014 Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 17, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5263/0350 and Reel/Frame 032712/0598; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the 2012 Security Agreement and the 2014 Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto

The term "Patents" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the 2012 Security Agreement and the 2014 Security Agreement, and terminates, releases and discharges its security

interest in the Trademarks and Patents and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks and Patents.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

074658.01362/123492330v.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: ___ Name:

Name: Title: Thomas L. Humbyrd Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination of Trademark and Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

No.	MARK	APP. NO.	FILED	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	REGISTERED OWNER	STATUS
1	BLAST PACKS	85010260	4/9/10	3926979	3/1/11	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
2	ENZAMIX	85010200	4/9/10	3920979	1/18/11	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
3	MAX ENZYMES	85010221	4/9/10	3926978	3/1/11	CR Brands, Inc.	
4						·	Registered
5	MEAN GREEN	77602187	10/28/08	3717598	12/1/09	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
3	MEAN GREEN	77602162	10/28/08	3717597	12/1/09	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
6	OXYDOL	76168450	11/20/00	2527208	1/8/02	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
7		86073220	9/24/13			CR Brands, Inc.	Pending
8	ORANGE FRESH	76387068	3/25/02	2686104	2/11/03	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
9	MEAN GREEN	75575364	10/21/98	2346689	5/2/00	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
10	MAGNUM POWER	75374769	10/17/97	2274962	8/31/99	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
11	MEAN GREEN	73544559	6/24/85	1408119	9/9/86	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
12	BIZ	72287864	1/2/68	850357	6/4/68	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
13	BIZ	73480296	05/14/1984	1316463	01/29/1985	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
14	BIZ	71494116	12/29/1945	0423995	09/17/1946	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
15	PINE POWER	73433461	07/06/1983	1287574	07/31/1984	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
16	PINE POWER	72378131	12/07/1970	962363	07/03/1973	CR Brands, Inc.	Registered
17		76698153		3743563	02/02/2010	Sweep Acquisition Company	Registered
18		77582020		3615752	05/05/2009	Sweep Acquisition Company	Registered
19	DRYEL	74723381		2186197	09/01/1998	Sweep Acquisition Company	Registered
20	DRYEL 3-IN-1 TOUCH-UP SPRAY	77796651		3801082	06/08/2010	Sweep Acquisition Company	Registered

074658.01362/123492330v.2

No.	MARK	APP.	FILED	REG.	REG.	REGISTERED	STATUS
		NO.		NO.	DATE	OWNER	
21	DRYEL ON THE	77698828		3808085	06/22/2010	Sweep	Registered
	GO					Acquisition	
						Company	
22	ODORLIFT	85204256		4050766	11/01/2011	Sweep	Registered
						Acquisition	
						Company	
23	OPTIMESH	78291722		3012046	11/01/2005	Sweep	Registered
						Acquisition	
						Company	
24	SPACE	77503061		3629046	05/26/2009	Sweep	Registered
	FRESHENER					Acquisition	
						Company	
25	ULTRACLEANING	77581900		3615742	05/05/2009	Sweep	Registered
						Acquisition	_
						Company	
26	DRAIN POWER	78233133		2840267	05/11/2004	Sweep	Registered
						Acquisition	
						Company	

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

No.	MARK	COUNTRY	APP. NO.	FILED	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	REGISTERED OWNER
1	BLAST PACKS	Mexico	1124111	10/4/2010	1205164	3/4/2011	CR Brands, Inc.
2	BLAST PACKS	Canada	149749100	28-SEP- 2010	TMA817226	08-FEB- 2012	CR Brands, Inc.
3	MAX ENZYMES	Mexico	1124112	04-OCT- 2010	1205165	04-MAR- 2011	CR Brands, Inc.
4	MAX ENZYMES	Canada	1,497,492	9/28/2010	817,246	2/8/2012	CR Brands, Inc.
5	OXYDOL	France	INPI 955646	20-SEP- 1988	N 1489717	19-SEP- 2008	CR Brands, Inc.
6	BIZ	Panama	5719	13-MAR- 1957	5641	14-MAY- 1958	CR Brands, Inc.
7	BIZ	Finland	195601454	26-JUN- 1956	31105	02-APR- 1957	CR Brands, Inc.
8	BIZ	Romania	M 2001 03356	11-JUL- 2001	50123	15-AUG- 2002	CR Brands, Inc.
9	BIZ	Slovak Republic	1972-2001	27-JUN- 2001	203221	03-JUL- 2003	CR Brands, Inc.
10	BIZ	Canada			TMA156982		CR Brands, Inc.
11	BIZ	Canada			TMA100702		CR Brands, Inc.
12	BIZ	New Zealand	640068	21-JUN- 2001	640068	03-JAN- 2002	CR Brands, Inc.
13	BIZ	Jamaica	TM3/4290	7/13/2001			Redox Brands,

074658.01362/123492330v.2

No.	MARK	COUNTRY	APP. NO.	FILED	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	REGISTERED OWNER
							Inc.
14	BIZ	Ireland	81989	4/25/1973	81989	4/25/1973	Redox Brands, Inc.
15	BIZ	China	2001111923	6/27/2001	1970391	10/7/2002	Redox Brands, Inc.
16	BIZ	Hong Kong			19650630	12/1/1964	Redox Brands, Inc.
17	BIZ	Hong Kong			19560966	6/29/1956	Redox Brands, Inc.
18	BIZ	Japan	171410/1972	12/05/1972	1240581	12/13/1976	Redox Brands, Inc.
19	BIZ	Taiwan	14690	16-MAY- 1962	14690	1/1/1963	Redox Brands, Inc.
20	BIZ	Mexico		1702	452373		CR Brands, Inc.
21	OXYDOL	Argentina	2343373	6/25/2001	1961248	11/26/2003	Redox Brands, Inc.
22	OXYDOL	El Salvador	15895/2001	7/9/2001			Redox Brands, Inc.
23	OXYDOL O	Canada	109353100	21-FEB- 2001	TMA591574	06-OCT- 2003	Redox Brands, Inc.
24	O)KOUL	Canada	109353200	21-FEB- 2001	TMA589714	12-SEP- 2003	Redox Brands, Inc.
25	gstaat.	Mexico	478532	29-MAR- 2001	766124	31-OCT- 2002	Redox Brands, Inc.
26	3000	Canada	0314890	7/24/1968	TMA162976	5/23/1969	Redox Brands, Inc.
27	OXYDOL	Canada	0183032	9/14/1943	NS70/18485	9/14/1943	Redox Brands, Inc.
28	OXYDOL	Mexico	172468	7/8/1993	506519	10/04/1995	Redox Brands, Inc.
29	OXYDOL	Puerto Rico			25,740	7/12/1984	Redox Brands, Inc.
30	OXYDOL	Tanzania (Zanzibar)			233/71	2/6/1971	Redox Brands, Inc.
31	OXYDOL	Zambia			686	11/26/1930	Redox Brands, Inc.
32	OXYDOL & Packaging 68	Bermuda			1175	5/27/1944	Redox Brands, Inc.
33	MEANCLEAN	Canada	0836833	2/17/1997	TMA524383	3/7/2000	CHEMPRO INC.

DRYEL DRYEL DRYEL DRYEL DRYEL DRYEL	Anguilla Argentina Aruba Australia Bahamas Barbados	27834				Sweep Acquisition Company Sweep
DRYEL DRYEL DRYEL	Argentina Aruba Australia Bahamas					Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company Company
DRYEL DRYEL DRYEL	Aruba Australia Bahamas					Company Sweep Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company
DRYEL DRYEL DRYEL	Aruba Australia Bahamas					Sweep Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company
DRYEL DRYEL DRYEL	Aruba Australia Bahamas					Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company
DRYEL DRYEL	Australia Bahamas					Company Sweep Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company
DRYEL DRYEL	Australia Bahamas					Sweep Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company
DRYEL DRYEL	Australia Bahamas					Acquisition Company Sweep Acquisition Company
DRYEL	Bahamas					Company Sweep Acquisition Company
DRYEL	Bahamas					Sweep Acquisition Company
DRYEL	Bahamas					Acquisition Company
						Company
						1 SWCCP
DRYEL	Barbados			1		Acquisition
DRYEL	Barbados					Company
DRIEL	Darbados					Sweep
	1					
						Acquisition
DRYEL	Bermuda					Company
DRIEL	Bermuda					Sweep
						Acquisition
DDIVE	D 1					Company
DRYEL	Bermuda					Sweep
						Acquisition
						Company
DRYEL	Brazil					Sweep
						Acquisition
						Company
DD DESIGN	Brazil					Sweep
						Acquisition
						Company
DRYEL	Canada	0792899		TMA517077		Sweep
						Acquisition
						Company
DRYEL	Canada	0858215		TMA520617		Sweep
						Acquisition
						Company
DRYEL	Canada	1100788		TMA580317		Sweep
						Acquisition
						Company
DRYEL	Canada	1350561		TMA770688		Sweep
						Acquisition
						Company
DRYEL DESIGN	Canada	0858212		TMA520618		Sweep
ICON						Acquisition
						Company
DOUBLE D DESIGN	Canada	1056258		TMA579497		Sweep
						Acquisition
						Company
	DRYEL	DRYEL Bermuda DRYEL Brazil DD DESIGN Brazil DRYEL Canada DRYEL Canada DRYEL Canada DRYEL Canada DRYEL Canada DRYEL Canada DRYEL Canada	DRYEL Bermuda DRYEL Brazil DD DESIGN Brazil DRYEL Canada 0792899 DRYEL Canada 0858215 DRYEL Canada 1100788 DRYEL Canada 1350561 DRYEL DESIGN Canada 0858212	DRYEL Bermuda DRYEL Brazil DD DESIGN Brazil DRYEL Canada 0792899 DRYEL Canada 0858215 DRYEL Canada 1100788 DRYEL Canada 1350561 DRYEL Canada 0858212	DRYEL Bermuda DRYEL Brazil DD DESIGN Brazil DRYEL Canada 0792899 TMA517077 DRYEL Canada 0858215 TMA520617 DRYEL Canada 1100788 TMA580317 DRYEL Canada 1350561 TMA770688 DRYEL DESIGN Canada 0858212 TMA520618	DRYEL Bermuda DRYEL Brazil DD DESIGN Brazil DRYEL Canada DRYEL DESIGN Canada CON TMA520618

No.	MARK	COUNTRY	APP. NO.	FILED	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	REGISTERED OWNER
50	ICON DESIGN	Canada	0858213		TMA520824		Sweep Acquisition
51	Little Things. Big Differences	Canada	1200073		TMA678428		Sweep Acquisition
52	OPTIMESH	Canada	1195330		TMA625909		Sweep Acquisition Company
53	DRYEL	Cayman Islands			2201191		Sweep Acquisition Company
54	DRYEL	Cyprus			57135		Sweep Acquisition Company
55	DRYEL	Dominican Republic			106844		Sweep Acquisition Company
56	DRYEL	EU-OHIM			459156		Sweep Acquisition Company
57	DRYEL AND DESIGN	EU-OHIM			962753		Sweep Acquisition Company
58	DRYEL ICON DESIGN	EU-OHIM			962688		Sweep Acquisition Company
59	DRYEL	Israel			138761		Sweep Acquisition Company
60	DRYEL	Israel			145589		Sweep Acquisition Company
61	DRYEL	Malaysia	2000/4845				Sweep Acquisition Company
62	DRYEL	Mexico	1054989		1207044		Sweep Acquisition Company
63	DRYEL	Mexico	409616		648597		Sweep Acquisition Company
64	DRYEL	Morocco			73311		Sweep Acquisition Company
65	DD DESIGN	New Zealand			614076		Sweep Acquisition Company

No.	MARK	COUNTRY	APP. NO.	FILED	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	REGISTERED OWNER
66	DD DESIGN	New Zealand			614077		Sweep Acquisition Company
67	DRYEL	Norway	19970708		185419		Sweep Acquisition Company
68	DRYEL	Panama			101529-01		Sweep Acquisition Company
69	DRYEL (DoubleD Device 00)	Panama			107771-01		Sweep Acquisition Company
70	DRYEL	Paraguay	11171-99		247959		Sweep Acquisition Company
71	DRYEL	Bolivia			79590-C		Sweep Acquisition Company
72	DRYEL AND DD DESIGN	Bolivia			89003-C		Sweep Acquisition Company
73	OXYDOL	Italy			946998		Redox Brands, Inc.
74	OXYDOL and Design	Canada			NFLD2895		CR Brands, Inc.

SCHEDULE A CONT'D

PATENTS

No.	Title	Filing Date	App. No.	Issue Date	Patent No.	Owner
1	FABRIC BAG FOR USE IN FABRIC CARE PROCESSES	03/25/2002	09/813252	02/22/2005	6857296	Sweep Acquisition Company
2	FABRIC CARE BAG	01/17/1997	08/785440	08/04/1998	5789638	Sweep Acquisition Company
3	FABRIC SANITIZATION PROCESS	10/18/2000	09/673602	07/06/2004	6759006	Sweep Acquisition Company
4	HEAT RESISTANT DRY CLEANING BAG	08/08/1996	08/694136	10/28/1997	5681355	Sweep Acquisition Company
5	TETRAHEDRAL FABRIC BAG FOR USE IN FABRIC CARE PROCESSES	03/20/2000	29/120518	02/12/2002	D453598	Sweep Acquisition Company
6	TETRAHEDRAL FABRIC BAG FOR USE IN FABRIC CARE PROCESSES	11/14/2001	29/150392	07/22/2003	D477699	Sweep Acquisition Company
7	TETRAHEDRAL PLASTIC FILM BAG FOR USE IN FABRIC CARE PROCESSES	12/15/2000	29/134235	12/18/2001	D452353	Sweep Acquisition Company
8	WASH BAG ASSEMBLY	02/26/2004	10/787293	06/06/2006	7056023	Sweep Acquisition Company

074658.01362/123492330v.2

RECORDED: 07/02/2020